	[image: image1.jpg]




	COUNCIL OF

THE EUROPEAN UNION
	
	Brussels, 25 May 2007 


	Interinstitutional File:

2006/0269 (CNS)
	
	9918/07
ADD 3


	
	
	AGRI 163

AGRIORG 52


THIRD ADDENDUM TO THE NOTE
	from :
	Presidency

	to :
	the Special Committee on Agriculture

	No. prev. doc.:
	6887/07 + ADD 1, 7330/07

	No. Cion prop.:
	doc. 16715/06 - COM(2006) 822 final

	Subject :
	Proposal for a Council Regulation establishing a common organisation of agricultural markets and on specific provisions for certain agricultural products
– Presidency compromise package 

= further amendments


As part of the Presidency compromise package and further to the Working Party of 23 May 2007, delegations will find attached the further amendments to the draft Regulation (doc 9918/07 ADD 1), prepared in consultation with the Commission services (Annex).  
____________

ANNEX 
Recital (108)


It should be provided for that the change-over from the existing CMOs to this Regulation only applies as of the start of the marketing years for the products concerned. Therefore, the respective Regulations should continue to apply until the end of the corresponding marketing year 2007/2008. Where no marketing years are being laid down, this Regulation should, as a general rule, start to apply on 1 January 2008 and the respective Regulations of the existing CMOs should, therefore, continue to apply until that moment. In respect of certain further sectors for which no marketing years are foreseen, a smooth change-over from the existing CMOs to this Regulation also requires a longer transitional period. As concerns Regulation (EC) No 386/90 [...], the competence for the adoption of the substance dealt with by that [...] Regulation is being transferred to the Commission by this Regulation. Moreover, Regulations (EEC) No 3220/84, (EEC) No 1186/90, (EEC) No 2137/92 and (EC) No 1183/2006 are being repealed by this Regulation whilst only certain parts of those Regulations are being transferred to this Regulation. Further details which are currently contained in those Regulations will therefore have to be dealt with in rules yet to be adopted by the Commission. Some more time should be allowed for the Commission to establish the respective rules. The [...] mentioned Regulations should therefore continue to apply until 31 December 2008. 
Article 14
Butter
1.
(unchanged) 

2.
Once the market prices of butter in the Member State or Member States concerned, over a representative period, are 92 % or more of the reference price, the Commission, without the assistance of the Committee referred to in Article 188(21), shall suspend buying-in by public intervention.
(second subparagraph unchanged)

3.
(unchanged)
Article 36
Rules concerning storage
1. – 5. (unchanged)

6.
Any paying agency acting in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 shall remain responsible for products stored outside the territory of the Member State within whose jurisdiction it falls.

7.
(unchanged)

Article 62
Definitions
For the purposes of this Section:

(a) – (j)
(unchanged)
(k)
"available quota" means the quota available to producers on 31 March of the twelve-month period for which the surplus levy is calculated, quota is established, taking account of all transfers, sales, conversions and temporary re-allocations provided for in this Regulation which have taken place during that twelve-month period.

Article 131
Calculation of import duties for husked rice
1. – and 2. (unchanged) 

3.
The annual reference quantity shall be 449 678 tonnes. The partial reference quantity for each marketing year shall correspond to half the annual reference quantity. 

The partial reference quantity for each marketing year shall correspond to half the annual reference quantity.

Article 182
Communications in the ethyl alcohol sector
1.
(unchanged) 

2.
On the basis of the information referred to in paragraph 1 and of any other information available, the Commission without the assistance of the Committee referred to in Article 188(12), shall draw up a Community balance for the market in ethyl alcohol of agricultural origin for the previous year and an estimated balance for the current year.

(Second and third subparagraph unchanged)

3.
(unchanged)

Article 194
Amendments to Regulation (EC) No 1184/2006
(1)
(unchanged)
(2)
Article 1 is replaced by the following:

"Article 1

This Regulation shall lay down the rules to be applied as regards the applicability of Articles 81 to 86 and certain provisions of Article 88 of the Treaty in relation to production of, or trade in, the products listed in Annex I to the Treaty with the exception of the products referred to in points (a) to (h), point (k) and points (m) to (u) of Article 1(1) and in Article 1(3) of Council Regulation (EC) No [XXX]*. with the exceptions of the products referred to in points (h), (i) and (l) of paragraph 1 of that Article. 
Article 1a

(unchanged)"
Article 195
Repeals
1.
The following Regulations are repealed:

(a)
Regulations (EEC) No 234/68, (EEC) No 827/68, (EEC) No 2517/69, (EEC) No 2728/75, (EEC) No 2729/75, (EEC) No 2759/75, (EEC) No 2763/75, (EEC) No 2771/75, (EEC) No 2777/75, (EEC) No 2785/75, (EEC) No 1055/77, (EEC) No 2931/79, (EEC) No 1358/80, (EEC) No 3730/87, (EEC) No 4088/87, (EEC) No 1906/90, (EEC) No 2075/92, (EEC) No 2077/92, (EEC) No 404/93, (EC) No 1254/1999, (EC) No 2529/2001, (EC) No 670/2003, (EC) No 797/2004, (EC) No 1952/2005 and (EC) No 1028/2006 as from 1 January 2008;

(b)
Regulations (EEC) No 707/76, (EC) No 1786/2003, (EC) No 1788/2003 and (EC) No 1544/2006 as from 1 April 2008;

(c)
Regulations (EEC) No 2729/75, (EEC) No 2759/75, (EEC) No 2763/75, (EEC) No 2771/75, (EEC) No 2777/75, (EEC) No 2782/75, (EEC) No 1898/87, (EEC) No 1906/90, (EEC) No 2204/90, (EEC) No 2075/92, (EEC) No 2077/92, (EEC) No 2991/94, (EC) No 2597/97 (EC) No 1254/1999, (EC) No 1255/1999, (EC) No 2250/1999, (EC) No 1673/2000, (EC) No 2529/2001, (EC) No 1784/2003, (EC) No 865/2004 and (EC) No 1947/2005 (EC) No 1952/2005 and (EC) No 1028/2006, as from 1 July 2008;

(d)
Regulation (EC) No 1785/2003 as from 1 September 2008;

(e)
Regulation (EC) No 318/2006 as from 1 October 2008;

(f)
Regulations (EEC) No 3220/84, (EEC) No 386/90, (EEC) No 1186/90, (EEC) No 2137/92, and (EC) No 1183/2006 as from 1 January 2009.

2.
Decision 74/583/EEC is repealed as from 1 January 2008.

Article 198
Entry into force

1.
(unchanged)
2.
It shall apply from 1 January 2008.

However, it shall apply:

(a)
as regards the cereals, seeds, hops, olive oil and table olives, and flax and hemp, raw tobacco, beef and veal, sheep meat and goat meat, eggs and poultry sectors, from 1 July 2008;

(b) – (g) (unchanged)
(h)
as regards the Community scales for carcase classification referred to in Article 39(1), from 1 January 2009;
Articles 24, 36 and 165 shall apply from 1 January 2008 and Articles 143 to 146 from 1 July 2008 for all the products concerned.

3.
(unchanged)
4.
(unchanged) 

______________







9918/07 ADD 3

EW/ne
1

DG B - I
   EN

